comparative information. Both the accounting policies under IAS 39 and the accounting policies under IFRS 9 are disclosed in the
significant accounting policies.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification of financial liabilities. However, it eliminates the
previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale. Under IFRS 9, on
initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; FVTOCI (Fair Value Through Other
Comprehensive Income) – debt investment; FVTOCI – equity investment; or FVTPL (Fair Value Through Profit or Loss).

37

RS2 Software p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Year ended 31 December 2018

€

Fair value reserve

(87,193)

Impact at 1 January 2018 (87,193)

Retained earnings

87,193

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (105,000)

Related tax 36,750

Impact at 1 January 2018 18,943

The Group

31 December 2018 As previously IFRS 9 As

reported adjustments Restated

€ € €

Other investment 131,785   -   131,785

Accrued income 1,069,624   (42,000)   1,027,624

Trade and other receivables 3,566,420   (63,000)   3,503,420

Loans receivable 774,546   -   774,546

Cash at bank and in hand 7,789,159   -   7,789,159

Deferred tax liability (902,039)   36,750   (865,289)

Total effect on net assets (68,250)

Fair Value reserve (note 16) -   (87,193)   (87,193)

Retained Earnings 10,718,444   18,943   10,737,387

Total effect on equity (68,250)

Group and Company

 Impact of adopting

IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018

 Impact of changes in accounting standards as at

1 January 2018

Reclassification from Retained Earnings to Fair Value Reserves of impairment losses on the 'Other

Investments'

Reclassification from Retained Earnings to Fair Value Reserves of impairment losses on the 'Other

Investments'

3 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

In accordance with the transitional provisions of the Standard, the Group and the Company have not applied the requirements
of IFRS 9 to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 1 January 2018.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on the opening balance of reserves and retained
earnings quoted in the Statement of Changes in Equity.

38

RS2 Software p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Year ended 31 December 2018

The Company

31 December 2018 As previously IFRS 9 As

reported adjustments Restated

€ € €

Other investment 131,785   -   131,785

Accrued income 2,490,164   (42,000)   2,448,164

Trade and other receivables 3,630,957   (63,000)   3,567,957

Loans receivable 795,356   -   795,356

Cash at bank and in hand 7,083,067   -   7,083,067

Deferred tax liability (1,593,281)   36,750   (1,556,531)

Total effect on net assets (68,250)

Fair Value reserve (note 16) -   (87,193)   (87,193)

Retained Earnings 16,453,444   18,943   16,472,387

Total effect on equity (68,250)

The application of IFRS 9 has had no impact on the cash flows of the Group and the Company.

 Impact of changes in accounting standards as at

1 January 2018

The details of new significant accounting policies and the nature and effect of the changes to previous accounting policies are set
out below.

3.2.1 Other Investment

Under IFRS 9, for an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent
changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis. The other investment